OP \$140.00 436350

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM311701

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Virtustream, Inc.		07/23/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive
Internal Address:	HG 150
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4363508	VIRTUSTREAM μVM
Registration Number:	4229273	VIRTUSTREAM ENTERPRISE CLASS CLOUD
Registration Number:	4131095	VIRTUSTREAM
Registration Number:	4140962	XSTREAM
Serial Number:	86054905	CLOUD COVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-880-3494

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Jackie Billard
Address Line 1: Three Center Plaza
Address Line 2: Riemer & Braunstein LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F150924
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline Billard
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline Billard/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2014

900296096 REEL: 005328 FRAME: 0845

Total Attachments: 5

source=USPTO Trademark Agreement filing submission - Virtustream#page2.tif

source=USPTO Trademark Agreement filing submission - Virtustream#page3.tif

source=USPTO Trademark Agreement filing submission - Virtustream#page4.tif

source=USPTO Trademark Agreement filing submission - Virtustream#page5.tif

source=USPTO Trademark Agreement filing submission - Virtustream#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005328 FRAME: 0846

ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 6, 2011, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2011 at Reel No. 026243, Frame No. 0023, and Reel No. 004536, Frame No. 0804, and on June 13, 2011 at Reel 026436, Frame 0423. This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that VIRTUSTREAM, INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices located at 4800 Montgomery Lane, Suite 1100, Bethesda, Maryland 20814 ("Assignor"), the owner of the additional intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Assignee"), with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, HG 150, Santa Clara, California 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

[Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused its duly authorized officer to duly execute this Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of this 2 day of July, 2014.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

None

Titles

TRADEMARK REEL: 005328 FRAME: 0848 Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "A" COPYRIGHTS

NONE.

3

1718612.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005328 FRAME: 0849

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "B" PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	PUBLICATION/ APPLICATION DATE	PUBLICATION/ APPLICATION NUMBER
Methods And Apparatus Related To Migration Of Customer Resources To Virtual Resources Within A Data Center Environment	2013-06-25	US8473959B2
Systems And Methods Involving Virtual Machine Host Isolation Over A Network	2013-08-29	US20130227568A1
Systems Involving Firewall Of Virtual Machine Traffic And Methods Of Processing Information Associated With Same	2013-08-29	US20130227674A1
System And Method For Secure Cloud Computing	2013-07-18	US20130185812A1
Systems And Methods Of Host-Aware Resource Management Involving Cluster-Based Resource Pools	2013-02-28	US20130055262A1
Methods And Apparatus For Data Center Management Independent Of Hypervisor Platform	2012-02-23	US20120047501A1

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "C" TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION/ APLLICATION NUMBER
CLOUD COVER	03-SEP-2013	86054905
VIRTUSTREAM MVM	09-JUL-2013	4363508
VIRTUSTREAM ENTERPRISE CLASS CLOUD	23-OCT-2012	4229273
VIRTUSTREAM	24-APR-2012	4131095
XSTREAM	15-MAY-2012	4140962

5

1718612.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005328 FRAME: 0851

RECORDED: 07/24/2014